




 
NORTH AURORA VILLAGE BOARD MEETING 

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, October 4, 2021 

 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Village Board meeting was conducted live remotely 

via telecommunications. 
 

CALL TO ORDER  
Mayor Gaffino called the meeting to order. 
 
SILENT PRAYER - MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Mark Gaffino, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Todd 
Niedzwiedz, Trustee Carolyn Salazar 
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel, Public Works Director 
John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave Fisher.  
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS – Meighan Cole of MaMaw’s Kitchen 227 S. Lincolnway, North Aurora, 
IL.  Ms. Cole spoke about the challenges she and her business had been facing with the recent opening of 
the business. She stated that MaMaw’s Kitchen was seeking a gaming license but was having difficulty 
getting it.  Administrator Bosco explained that in order to receive a gaming license a restaurant needs to 
have a seating capacity of 75 but the fire department has stated that the building has a seating capacity of 
less than that.  The code also states that a full time cook needs to be on premises but MaMaw’s Kitchen is 
currently operating out of their food truck in the parking lot.   
There was discussion about how the Village could help the business, which could possibly entail 
amending the existing code. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 

1. Village Board Minutes dated 09/20/2021and Committee of the Whole Minutes date 09/20/2021 
2. Bills List Dated 10/04/2021 in the Amount of $243,696.14 

 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Niedzwiedz. Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes, Trustee Salazar – yes, Trustee Curtis –yes. Motion 
approved (4-0). 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

1. Approval of Special Event Permit for Brother Chimp Brewing 
Administrator Bosco explained that the reason for the Special Event Permit request was that Brother 
Chimp is currently operating with a Supplemental Entertainment Class A liquor license that allows for 
solo and duet performances, the permit would allow for a band performance.   
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Salazar and seconded by Trustee Niedzwiedz. Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Salazar – yes, Trustee Curtis –yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes. Motion 
approved (4-0). 
 



2. Approval of Special Event Permit for Share & Care Learning Center 
Administrator Bosco stated that Share & Care was planning a Halloween Parade on October 29, 2021 
from 9:30am until 10:30am, from John Street to Marvo Street.   
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Curtis. Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Lowery – yes, Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes, Trustee Salazar – yes, Trustee Curtis –yes. Motion approved 
(4-0). 
 

3. Approval to Award Exchange Server and Active Directory Migration to Sentinel 
Technologies in the Amount of $73,311.21 

IT Director David Arndt explained that the Village’s current email server is eleven years old and is no 
longer supported by Microsoft.  The staff recommended contracting Sentinel Technologies to migrate the 
exchange email server to a hosted cloud based service provided by Microsoft while virtualizing the 
remainder of the in-house servers over time. Staff budgeted $75,000 for this project.  
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery. Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Trustee Curtis –yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes, Trustee Salazar – yes. Motion 
approved (4-0). 
 

4. Approval of Ordinance Approving a Special Use for a Motor Vehicle Sales and/or Service 
Establishment in the B-2 General Commercial District for the Property Located at 204 
Hansen Boulevard, North Aurora, Illinois 

Director Toth explained that the property at 204 Hansen Boulevard has not been used to sell vehicles 
since 2016 and the zoning has lapsed, Gerald Auto Group would like to establish the property as a 
Genesis dealership.  A special use to reestablish the property with the Motor Vehicle Sales and/or Service 
use was being requested.   
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Salazar. Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Lowery – yes, Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes, Trustee Salazar – yes, Trustee Curtis –yes. Motion approved 
(4-0). 
 

5. Approval of Ordinance Approving an Economic Incentive Agreement for the Gerald 
Genesis Dealership Located at 204 Hansen Boulevard, North Aurora, Illinois 

Director Toth explained that this Incentive Agreement was to assist Gerald Auto Group with the 
remodeling for their Genesis facility.  This matter had been discussed by the Village Board at the August 
16, 2021 Committee of the Whole meeting, at which time the Board was supportive of the request.  The 
draft agreement was brought before the Committee of the Whole on September 20, 2021, the Board was 
in support of the agreement at that time and no changes were made to the Agreement being presented.   
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Niedzwiedz and seconded by Trustee Lowery. Roll Call Vote:  
Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes, Trustee Salazar – yes Trustee Curtis –yes, Trustee Lowery – yes. Motion 
approved (4-0). 
 

6. Approval of Engineering Agreement with Benesch for Bridge Inspections in the Amount of 
$27,656.00 

Director Laskowski spoke about four cell box culverts that Orchard Gateway passes over which qualifies 
as a bridge per the Federal Highway Administration; therefore requires the Village to follow the National 
Bridge Inspection Standards and reporting to the Illinois Department of Transportation on the condition 
of the bridge.  Staff recommends contracting with Benesch to perform the necessary inspections and 
condition reports in the amount of $27,656. 
 



Motion for approval made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Salazar. Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Salazar – yes, Trustee Curtis –yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Niedzwiedz – yes. Motion approved 
(4-0). 
 
 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT – Plan Commission Appointments 
Mayor Gaffino recommended appointment of Richard Newel and Alexander Lazaro Negro to the Plan 
Commission. 
A motion to approve the appointment was made by Trustee Lowery with unanimous approval of the 
Board. 
 
 
TRUSTEES COMMENTS – None 
 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – None 
 
ATTORNEY’S REPORT – None 
 
VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 
1. Finance – None 
2. Community Development – None 
3. Police – None 
4. Public Works – None 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn was made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery. All in favor.  Motion 
approved. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Jessi Watkins 
Village Clerk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 
Monday, October 4, 2021 

 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Village Board meeting was conducted live remotely 

via telecommunications. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Gaffino called the meeting to order. 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Mark Gaffino, Trustee Laura Curtis, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Todd 
Niedzwiedz, Trustee Carolyn Salazar 
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Village Attorney Kevin Drendel, Public Works Director 
John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave Fisher.  
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS – See below 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS - None 
 
DISCUSSION 
 

1. Supplemental Entertainment Class B Liquor License for Brother Chimp Brewing 
Administrator Bosco explained that Brother Chimp Brewing currently has a Class A license and was 
seeking a Class B Liquor License in order to have the ability to have extended opportunities for live 
music.  Bosco stated that the closest residence to Brother Chimp is 200 feet away.   

The Board discussed whether 200 feet from residents was far enough away to avoid noise issues and 
whether or not it would be prudent to restrict the time music is allowed to be played.  The Board 
ultimately decided to apply to the license a condition that the Board has the right to review the license if 
there are concerns or complaints.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Curtis and seconded by Trustee Lowery.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved.   
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Jessi Watkins 
Village Clerk 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 



To Be Paid Proof List

10/13/2021 - 12:43PM

ablaser

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00502.10.2021

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Aflac

030540

 80.48AFLAC- Sept 2021 01-000-2053 AFLAC 481712 9/26/2021 10/18/2021

 80.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Alessio & Sons Co

468215

 887.78Hydrant Meter Deposit Refund 60-000-2215 Hydrant Meter Deposits 10042021 10/4/2021 10/18/2021

 887.78 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Alstor Construction

468217

 2,461.10Refund Escrow Deposit- Randall Ice Cream 90-000-e224 Randall & Ice Cream Industrial 10042021 10/4/2021 10/18/2021

 2,461.10 *Vendor TotalTotal:

American Eagle Bank

468214

 1,292.39Escrow Refund- American Eagel Back (E143) 90-000-E196 Mango Creek Deerpath LLC 10/08/21 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 1,292.39 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Anderson Pest Solutions

019770

 103.95Pest Control- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 9124577 10/1/2021 10/18/2021

 98.45Pest Control- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 9126619 10/1/2021 10/18/2021

 91.95Pest Control- TPs 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 9126910 10/1/2021 10/18/2021

 43.30Pest Control- Well #5 60-445-4565 Water Well Rpr & Mtce 9128363 10/1/2021 10/18/2021

 337.65 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Atlas Bobcat, Inc.

029330

 2,591.89Replaced Drive Motor To Gear Box 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 718589 9/25/2021 10/18/2021

 2,591.89 *Vendor TotalTotal:

B & F Construction

015600

 5,559.20Building Inspections- August 2021 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 14913 9/27/2021 10/18/2021

 2,096.30Gerald Hyundai Plan Review 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 57399 9/29/2021 10/18/2021
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 7,655.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

BDK Door Company

030150

 350.00New Door Handle- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 5062041 9/21/2021 10/18/2021

 350.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Camic Johnson, LTD.

03989

 350.00Adjudication Legal Fees 01-440-4260 Legal 129 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 350.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Carus Corporation

033300

 1,273.78HMO Chems 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS 100953629/20/2021 10/18/2021

 1,273.78 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Chicago Communications LLC

468149

 855.00Radio Programming 01-440-4931 Vehicle Equip Fund Charges 330182 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 407.00Equipment Installation 01-440-4931 Vehicle Equip Fund Charges 330311 9/30/2021 10/18/2021

 85.00Squad Repair- Squad #74 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 330312 9/30/2021 10/18/2021

 1,347.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Collins Law Enforcement Sales, Inc

468122

 585.00New Vest- Johnson 01-440-4160 Uniform Allowance 08-27-2021-NAPD10/5/2021 10/18/2021

 585.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 5,000.85Well #9 8/17 - 9/16 60-445-4662 Utility 0543120261 9/17/2021 10/18/2021

 5,000.85 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Core & Main

039040

 374.48Special Corps For Pitot Testing 60-445-4565 Water Well Rpr & Mtce P595155 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 374.48 *Vendor TotalTotal:

D&A Powertrain Components, INC

467649

 135.00Front End Alignment- Water Truck 60-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 239169 9/27/2021 10/18/2021

 135.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

DACRA Adjudication Systems

467842

 1,850.00Adjudication 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint dt-2021-09-109/30/2021 10/18/2021

 1,850.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Drendel & Jansons Law Group

028580

 1,680.00Legal Srvc- Moose Lake/ August 2021 90-000-E264 McCue - Mooselakes 92841 8/31/2021 10/18/2021

 1,680.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Duke & Lee's Johnson's Garage & Towing, Inc.

045190

 125.00Tow- 2009 Ford 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 13440 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 125.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Engineering Enterprises, Inc.

467917

 10,341.50Construction Eng- 2021 Road Program 21-450-4255 Engineering 72324 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 152.00RRA/ ERP Study 60-445-4255 Engineering 72325 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 1,428.00Well #5 Modification Design 60-463-4255 Engineering 72326 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 6,995.95Orcharad Gateway Phase 1 Design 21-450-4255 Engineering 72327 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 18,917.45 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Entenmann-Rovin Co.

000450

 50.00Badge Case 01-440-4160 Uniform Allowance 0158180-IN 4/28/2021 10/18/2021

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Federal Express Corporation

009530

 23.67Postage- PD 01-440-4505 Postage 7-508-28003 9/22/2021 10/18/2021

 23.67 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Feece Oil

031060

 3,370.67Mid-Grade Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3825632 10/1/2021 10/18/2021

 3,370.67 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Fifth Third Bank

028450

 47.02Miracle Grow/ Home Depot 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint BR09272021-018/27/2021 10/18/2021

 140.29Activated Pond Care/ Aqua Scape Aqualand 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint BR09272021-028/30/2021 10/18/2021

 460.00Ice For Fall Fest/ Lang Ice Company 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses BR09272021-038/30/2021 10/18/2021

 14.99Iphone Cable- Hannah/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-019/3/2021 10/18/2021

 39.98Roxio CD/ DVD Software- PD/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-029/2/2021 10/18/2021

 39.98Roxio CD/ DVD Software- PD/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-039/2/2021 10/18/2021

 155.90Desktops (2)/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-049/5/2021 10/18/2021
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 59.99External HD- IT Dept/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-059/6/2021 10/18/2021

 431.18Caravan Canopy- PW NA Days/ Amazon 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses DA09272021-069/10/2021 10/18/2021

 60.98Water Endoscope/ Amazon 60-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint DA09272021-079/16/2021 10/18/2021

 8.95Batteries For PD Panic Alarm Systems/ Amazon 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint DA09272021-089/19/2021 10/18/2021

 112.05Squad Printer Battery (2)- PD/ Amazon 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint DA09272021-099/17/2021 10/18/2021

 13.99Iphone Case- Fisher/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-109/17/2021 10/18/2021

 80.10Measuring Wheel- PW/ Amazon 01-445-4870 Equipment DA09272021-119/23/2021 10/18/2021

 125.97LED Flood Light- PW/ Amazon 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses DA09272021-129/23/2021 10/18/2021

 32.42Webcam, Earbuds, Ext Cable/ Amazon 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA09272021-139/26/2021 10/18/2021

 114.62Badge ID Holder/ Amazon 01-440-4799 Misc. DC09272021-019/20/2021 10/18/2021

 250.00Training For Clerks/ Police Records & Info Mgmt 01-440-4380 Training DF09272021-019/7/2021 10/18/2021

 41.04Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD09272021-018/31/2021 10/18/2021

 135.41Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD09272021-028/31/2021 10/18/2021

 150.00Investigation Database/ LexisNexis 01-440-4555 Investigations JD09272021-039/3/2021 10/18/2021

 135.03Food For Officers/ Lou Malnatis 01-440-4799 Misc. JD09272021-049/20/2021 10/18/2021

 26.70Evidence Supplies/ Home Depot 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing JD09272021-059/27/2021 10/18/2021

 44.12Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD09272021-069/27/2021 10/18/2021

 119.80Evidence Supplies/ Home Depot 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing JD09272021-079/27/2021 10/18/2021

 337.16Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses JD09272021-089/27/2021 10/18/2021

 730.00ITOA Conference Fees/ IL Tactical Offercers Assoc 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-018/28/2021 10/18/2021

 41.00IAFCI Conf Chicago Parking/ 73222 River East Garage 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-028/30/2021 10/18/2021

 473.67COP Halloween Trunk Or Treat Event/ OTC Brands 01-440-4498 Community Service JG09272021-038/30/2021 10/18/2021

 41.00IAFCI Conf Chicago Parking/ 73222 River East Garage 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-048/31/2021 10/18/2021

 160.00TLO Search Data Base/ TLO Transunion 01-440-4555 Investigations JG09272021-059/1/2021 10/18/2021

 41.00IAFCI Conf Chicago Parking/ 7322 River East Garage 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-069/1/2021 10/18/2021

 60.00TRIAD Registration/ EB 2021 Illinois TRIA 01-440-4380 Training JG09272021-079/2/2021 10/18/2021

 41.00IAFCI Conf Chicago/ 73222 River East Garage 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-089/2/2021 10/18/2021

 41.00IAFCI Conf Chicago/ 73222 River East Garage 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-099/3/2021 10/18/2021

 10.61Investigations App/ Apple.com 01-440-4555 Investigations JG09272021-109/15/2021 10/18/2021

 106.40Fernando Moreira Reservation/ American Airlines 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel JG09272021-119/15/2021 10/18/2021

 154.16Tactical Medicine Supplies/ Chinook Medical Gear 01-440-4383 Firearm Training JG09272021-129/23/2021 10/18/2021

 104.89Evidence Processing/ Sirchie 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing MQ09272021-018/25/2021 10/18/2021

 564.21Evidence Processing/ B&H Photo 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing MQ09272021-029/6/2021 10/18/2021

 200.00Conference Fee/ IDIA 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel MQ09272021-039/21/2021 10/18/2021

 99.00Membership Fee- Hansen/ American Planning Assoc 01-441-4390 Dues & Meetings MT09272021-018/31/2021 10/18/2021

 1,632.00Shuttle Services For Fall Fest/ First Sudent Bus Company 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses SB09272021-019/14/2021 10/18/2021

 131.19Funeral Service Flowers/ Flowers By Legacy 01-430-4799 Misc. SB09272021-029/16/2021 10/18/2021

 150.00Resv Of N Island Pk For Fall Fest/ Fox Vlly Park Dist 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses SB09272021-039/16/2021 10/18/2021

 27.72Beacon News Mthly Subscription/ Chicago Tribune 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity SBZ09272021-019/27/2021 10/18/2021

 125.47New Stop Signs (5) For Crossing Guards/ Safety Gear Online 01-440-4799 Misc. SBZ09272021-029/13/2021 10/18/2021

 20.00IPASS Fees/ IL Tollway 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures WH09272021-019/9/2021 10/18/2021

 177.09IGFOA Conf/ Marriott Oak Brook 01-430-4370 Conferences & Travel WH09272021-029/12/2021 10/18/2021

 979.50Fall Fest Tents- 2nd Pay/ The Curtis Rental Group, Inc 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses WH09272021-039/15/2021 10/18/2021

 5.00Credit Card Test/ VONA 01-430-4799 Misc. WH09272021-049/16/2021 10/18/2021

 95.00IGFOA Payroll Seminar/ IGFOA 01-430-4380 Training & Testing WH09272021-059/17/2021 10/18/2021

 20.00IPASS Fees/ IL Tollway 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures WH09272021-069/25/2021 10/18/2021

 9,408.58 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Foster & Foster, Inc.

050630

 3,090.00OPEB Update 01-430-4267 Finance Services 21646 10/11/2021 10/18/2021

 3,090.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Galls LLC

015770
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 157.25Crossing Guard Vests 01-440-4160 Uniform Allowance 019238761 9/8/2021 10/18/2021

 157.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Gerald Ford

467768

 10.92Squad Repair 01-440-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 6033492 9/27/2021 10/18/2021

 10.92 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Grainger

031900

 241.24HMO Pump Skid Parts 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 9066547333 10/27/2021 10/18/2021

 241.24 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative

467637

 36,960.79Health Insurance- PD/ Oct 2021 01-440-4130 Health Insurance 10082021-01 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 8,223.09Health Insurance- Admin/ Oct 2021 01-430-4130 Health Insurance 10082021-02 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 1,523.20Health Insurance- CommDev/ Oct 2021 01-441-4130 Health Insurance 10082021-03 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 13,026.32Health Insurance- PW/ Oct 2021 01-445-4130 Health Insurance 10082021-04 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 7,727.88Health Insurance- Water/ Oct 2021 60-445-4130 Health Insurance 10082021-05 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 1,928.68Health Insurance- Retirees/ Oct 2021 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 10082021-06 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 2,333.36Health Insurance- PD Pension/ Oct 2021 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 10082021-07 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 112.88Life Insurance- PD/ Oct 2021 01-440-4135 Life Insurance 10082021-08 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 39.84Life Insurance- PW/ Oct 2021 01-445-4135 Life Insurance 10082021-09 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 19.92Life Insurance- Admin/ Oct 2021 01-430-4135 Life Insurance 10082021-10 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 6.96Life Insurance- CommDev/ Oct 2021 01-441-4135 Life Insurance 10082021-11 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 16.60Life Insurance- Water/ Oct 2021 60-445-4135 Life Insurance 10082021-12 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 698.02Vision/ Oct 2021 01-000-2056 VSP - Employee Contributions 10082021-13 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 373.17Voluntary Life/ Oct 2021 01-000-2052 Voluntary Life Insurance 10082021-14 10/8/2021 10/18/2021

 72,990.71 *Vendor TotalTotal:

JVM Randal Highlands

468218

 91.42Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 10062021 10/6/2021 10/18/2021

 91.42 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kendall County Concrete

047060

 798.00Sidewalk- Sycamore & Princeton 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 52207 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 458.00Sidewalk- 849 Wingfoot 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 52242 9/29/2021 10/18/2021

 1,256.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Konica Minolta

024860

 8.25AP Printer Maint 9/21 - 10/20 01-430-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 90008069136 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 8.25 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Kurt A. Metallo

052370

 504.00Stump Removal (4) 01-445-4532 Tree Service 100521 10/5/2021 10/18/2021

 504.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

L3 Harris - PSPC

041190

 332.26Radio 01-440-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 93374993 9/27/2021 10/18/2021

 332.26 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Lauderdale Electric, Inc.

468103

 250.00Street Light Repair- Remington Lane 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 8061-F-01 9/30/2021 10/18/2021

 335.00Generator Hook Up- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 8061-F-02 9/30/2021 10/18/2021

 585.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Menards

016070

 101.33Gas Can, Nuts, Washers 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 60497 3/12/2021 10/18/2021

 187.18Plexi Glass, Hardware 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 64178 5/19/2021 10/18/2021

 173.17Lumbar, Rebar 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 64520 5/24/2021 10/18/2021

 17.99Xylol Gallon 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 64654 5/26/2021 10/18/2021

 24.26Rebar Ties, Shims 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 65026 6/2/2021 10/18/2021

 198.98Backpack Sprayer And Tank 01-445-4870 Equipment 65161 6/4/2021 10/18/2021

 118.29Conduit, Hex Bolt Banners 01-490-4761 Beautification Committee 70066 8/30/2021 10/18/2021

 29.42Batteries, Switch Tape 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 70302 9/3/2021 10/18/2021

 49.98Props For Halloween Parade- PD 01-440-4498 Community Service 70369 9/4/2021 10/18/2021

 64.42Rebar, Brush 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 71375 9/22/2021 10/18/2021

 38.42Batteries, Strap 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 71413 9/22/2021 10/18/2021

 209.28TP Cleaners & Chem Neutalizer 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 71505 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 84.42Extension Handle Duster & Supplies 01-445-4870 Equipment 71665 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 136.92Cleaner & Chem Neutralizer 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 71673 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 38.32Paper Towels, Sponges 01-445-4421 Custodial Supplies 71680-01 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 76.14Rebar, 2x4x16 Lumber 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 71680-02 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 11.36Rebar 01-445-4543 Sidewalks Rpr & Mtce 71682 9/28/2021 10/18/2021

 1,559.88 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Metro West COG

032210

 40.00Board Mtg- Gaffino/ Sept 2021 01-410-4390 Dues & Meetings 4525-01 10/5/2021 10/18/2021

 40.00Board Mtg- Bosco/ Sept 2021 01-430-4390 Dues & Meetings 4525-02 10/5/2021 10/18/2021

 80.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

METRONET

467874

 777.65Phone, Internet 9/24 - 10//23 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 09242021-01 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 638.90Phone, Internet 9/24 - 10//23 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 09242021-02 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 724.22Phone, Internet 9/24 - 10//23 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 09242021-03 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 581.64Phone, Internet 9/24 - 10//23 01-441-4652 Phones and Connectivity 09242021-04 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 1,776.59Phone, Internet 9/24 - 10//23 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 09242021-05 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 92.20Phone, Internet- Silo 9/24 - 10//23 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 09242021-06 9/24/2021 10/18/2021
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 4,591.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

MSC Industrial Supply

051190

 19.04Disposable Gloves 01-445-4870 Equipment 55363884 7/21/2021 10/18/2021

 19.04 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Muller & Muller, Ltd.

467647

 720.00Schuler Shook Work- August 2021 12-438-4255 Engineering 171014-16 1/24/2021 10/18/2021

 720.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora Lions Club

467640

 3,432.02Beer Tent Distribution 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses 10132021 10/13/2021 10/18/2021

 3,432.02 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora Mothers Club

030980

 2,857.02Beer Tent Distribution 15-430-4751 North Aurora Days Expenses 10132021 10/13/2021 10/18/2021

 2,857.02 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora NAPA, Inc.

038730

 102.45Filters- Truck #185 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 388162 8/16/2021 10/18/2021

 867.65Rad Hose, Radiator 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 391049 9/17/2021 10/18/2021

 41.18Ratchet 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 391232 9/20/2021 10/18/2021

 351.98Fuel Module, Sensors 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 391418 9/22/2021 10/18/2021

 61.84Relay- Truck #191 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 391443 9/22/2021 10/18/2021

 194.30Belts 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 391842 9/26/2021 10/18/2021

 1,619.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

039370

 12.05Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 190119178001-019/22/2021 10/18/2021

 12.05Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 190119178001-029/22/2021 10/18/2021

 12.05Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 190119178001-039/22/2021 10/18/2021

 12.06Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 190119178001-049/22/2021 10/18/2021

 30.88Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 1918962560019/15/2021 10/18/2021

 30.88Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 191896256001-29/15/2021 10/18/2021

 30.89Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 191896256001-39/15/2021 10/18/2021

 30.89Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 191896256001-49/15/2021 10/18/2021

 3.75Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 192105793001-019/22/2021 10/18/2021

 3.75Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 192105793001-029/22/2021 10/18/2021

 3.75Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 192105793001-039/22/2021 10/18/2021

 3.75Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 192105793001-049/22/2021 10/18/2021

 2,025.00Board Chairs (9) 01-430-4870 Equipment 1928178330019/10/2021 10/18/2021

 55.97Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 1935129240019/16/2021 10/18/2021

 162.97Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 1948660460019/17/2021 10/18/2021
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 2.91Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 195269007001-019/17/2021 10/18/2021

 2.91Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 195269007001-029/17/2021 10/18/2021

 2.92Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 195269007001-039/17/2021 10/18/2021

 2.92Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 195269007001-049/17/2021 10/18/2021

 16.58Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 195269341001-019/17/2021 10/18/2021

 16.58Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 195269341001-029/17/2021 10/18/2021

 16.58Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 195269341001-039/17/2021 10/18/2021

 16.59Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 195269341001-049/17/2021 10/18/2021

 1.89Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 195269341002-019/29/2021 10/18/2021

 1.90Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 195269341002-029/29/2021 10/18/2021

 1.90Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 195269341002-039/29/2021 10/18/2021

 1.90Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 195269341002-049/29/2021 10/18/2021

 123.98Customer Stamper- Hansen 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 2012074750019/29/2021 10/18/2021

 2.90Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 201207655001-019/27/2021 10/18/2021

 2.90Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 201207655001-029/27/2021 10/18/2021

 2.91Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 201207655001-039/27/2021 10/18/2021

 2.91Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 201207655001-049/27/2021 10/18/2021

 2,651.87 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Paddock Publications, Inc.

026910

 82.80Public Hearing- Moose Lake 90-000-E264 McCue - Mooselakes 190253 8/28/2021 10/18/2021

 96.60Public Hearing- Randall & Oak 90-000-E110 NW Corner Randall & Oak(Lot 6)192460 9/19/2021 10/18/2021

 179.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

PDC Laboratories, Inc.

031940

 16.50Lead Sample Analyze 60-445-4562 Testing (water) I9483990 10/4/2021 10/18/2021

 16.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Pharmacann LLC

468216

 3,840.29Refund Escrow Deposit 90-000-e247 161 S Lincolnway - PharmaCann10042021 10/4/2021 10/18/2021

 3,840.29 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Physicians Immediate Care, North Chicago LLC

049540

 45.00New Employee Drug Screen 01-441-4799 Misc. Expenditures 4228257 10/5/2021 10/18/2021

 45.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rental Max

031050

 1,225.00Bushhog Rental 01-445-4530 Public Grounds/Parks Maint 496469-3 9/7/2021 10/18/2021

 1,225.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Superior Asphalt Materials LLC

031440

 29.26Pot Holes 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20211454 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 147.63Pot Holes 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20211461 9/27/2021 10/18/2021
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 176.89 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Third Millennium Assoc. , Inc.

033470

 527.50Late Final Bills- Sept 2021 60-445-4507 Printing 26821 9/30/2021 10/18/2021

 527.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Thom Jungels

039460

 1,575.00Inspections (45) 8/21 - 9/30 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 10062021 10/6/2021 10/18/2021

 1,575.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Tyler Glen LLC

042060

 14,188.72Tyler Glenn 2020 TIF Rebate 12-480-4784 TIF Reimbursements/Grants 10122021 10/12/2021 10/18/2021

 14,188.72 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Products Company

001170

 2,855.00WM & Dist Repair Parts- Stock 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 0305444 9/22/2021 10/18/2021

 225.00Valve Vault Adjusting Ring 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 0305483 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 905.00Distribution Couplings (2) 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. 0305484 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 3,985.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Water Resources

010380

 390.00New Reading Equip Antenna 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 35052 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 4,340.001" Meters (20) 60-445-4480 New Meters,rprs. & Rplcmts. 35053 9/23/2021 10/18/2021

 4,730.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weblinx Incorporated

031420

 200.00Website Maint- Oct 2021 01-430-4512 Website Maintenance 30718 10/3/2021 10/18/2021

 200.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weldstar Company

014090

 43.60Nitrogen Tank 60-445-4562 Testing (water) 0001968221 6/9/2021 10/18/2021

 165.60Air Tank Cylinders 60-445-4562 Testing (water) 0001998300 9/24/2021 10/18/2021

 209.20 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  187,844.25
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Memorandum 
 
To:         Mark Gaffino, Village President & Board of Trustees 

Cc:     Steven Bosco, Village Administrator  

From:  John Laskowski, Public Works Director 

Date:  October 8, 2021 

Re:         Resolution to Perform Work in State Right of Way 

 
 
IDOT typically requires any entity performing work in the Right of Way (R.O.W.) to 
furnish a surety bond in the amount that cover the restoration costs.  In lieu of this 
requirement, IDOT allows municipalities to pass a resolution acknowledging the 
Village will restore the disturbed areas.  This resolution would remain in effect for 
two years. 
 
Even in emergency situations like water main breaks, the Village of North Aurora is 
required to obtain written permission.  However verbal authorization can be granted 
prior to the receipt of a written permit.  If the emergency occurs after hours or on 
weekends, the Village can receive permission from the Communications Center. 
 
 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. _____________________ 

RESOLUTION FOR MAINTENANCE OF STREETS AND HIGHWAYS BY NORTH AURORA 

 WHEREAS, the Village of North Aurora. hereinafter referred to as MUNICIPALITY, located in the 
County of Kane, State of Illinois, desires to undertake, in the years 2021 and 2022, the location, 
construction, operation and maintenance of driveways and street  returns, watermain, sanitary  and  
storm  sewers,  street  light, traffic  signals, sidewalk, landscaping, etc., on State highways, within said 
MUNICIPALITY, which by law and/or agreement come under the jurisdiction and control of the 
Department of Transportation of the State of Illinois hereinafter referred to as Department; and, 

 WHEREAS, an individual working permit must be obtained from the Department prior to any of 
the aforesaid installations being constructed either by the MUNICIPALITY or by a private person of firm 
under contract and supervision of the MUNICIPALITY. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Village President and the Board of Trustees as follows: 

 FIRST, that MUNICIPALITY hereby pledges its good faith and guarantees that all work shall be 
performed in accordance with conditions of the permit to be granted by the Department, and to hold 
State of Illinois harmless during the prosecution of such work, and assume all liability for damages to 
person or property due to accidents or otherwise by reason of the work which it to be performed under 
the provision of said permit. 

 SECOND, that all authorized officials of the MUNICIPALITY are hereby instructed and authorized 
to sign said working permit on behalf of the MUNICIPALITY. 

This Resolution shall take immediate full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.  

Presented to the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this _____ day of 
_________________________, 2021 

Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane County, Illinois this ______ day of 
___________________________, 2021 
 

 Laura Curtis   _______   Michael Lowery _______  

 Mark Carroll   _______   Todd Niedzwiedz _______  

 Mark Guethle  _______   Carolyn Bird Salazar   _______  

Approved and signed by me as President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of North Aurora, Kane 
County, Illinois this _____ day of ___________, 2021. 

       ___________________________________   
                   Mark Gaffino, Village President 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
Jessi Watkins, Village Clerk 



      

 
 
Memorandum 
 
To:         Mark Gaffino, Village President & Board of Trustees 

Cc:     Steven Bosco, Village Administrator  

From:  John Laskowski, Public Works Director  

Date:  October 18, 2021 

Re:         Green Infrastructure Policy 

 
At the September 20, 2021 Committee of the Whole meeting, staff presented the 
Green Infrastructure policy for consideration.  At that time there were no questions 
or comments regarding the policy.  Staff is requesting the approval of the policy for 
its inclusion with other Public Works Policies. 
 
Periodically the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) will audit the Village 
to ensure that we are in compliance with its Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System 
(MS4) IL40 permit that regulates stormwater pollution.  On May 10, 2021, our auditor 
indicated that we needed to bolster our Green Infrastructure strategies to come into 
compliance with the permit requirement.  The comment specifically said:  
 

1. The Village needs to include more Green infrastructure strategies and green 
strategy cost and benefits education.  

 
The strategies in this policy are implemented to improve water quality by strategically 
implementing Green Infrastructure principles into infrastructure projects. 



1 
 

 
Green Infrastructure 

 
 
1. Purpose 
The Village of North Aurora seeks to improve water quality by strategically implementing 
Green Infrastructure principles into infrastructure projects. 
 
2. Definition 
Section 502 of the Clean Water Act defines green infrastructure as "...the range of 
measures that use plant or soil systems, permeable pavement or other permeable 
surfaces or substrates, stormwater harvest and reuse, or landscaping to store, infiltrate, 
or evapotranspiration stormwater and reduce flows to sewer systems or to surface 
waters. Green infrastructure is a patchwork of natural areas that provides habitat, 
flood protection, cleaner air, and cleaner water. At the neighborhood or site 
scale, stormwater management systems that mimic nature soak up and store 
water. 
 
3. Benefits 
Green Infrastructure principles can lead to a cleaner environment and reduce flooding by 
encouraging infiltration that will recharge acquirers, filter out pollutants, and reduce the 
volume of runoff. 
  
4. Policy Goals 
The Village’s Green Infrastructure policy will consider implementing green infrastructure 
principles through the planning, design, and implementation processes for construction, 
reconstruction, or retrofit of public infrastructure projects and private development.  
Implementing green infrastructure throughout the Village can demonstrate the Village’s 
commitment to a cleaner environment and influence citizens to be more environmentally 
conscious. 
 
5. Exemptions 
Green Infrastructure strategies are intended to be implemented where they are context 
sensitive and financially appropriate.  Retrofitting historic properties to include green roofs 
may not be an appropriate green infrastructure strategy.  Similarly it is not the intent of 
this policy to impose strategies that would limit the ability to develop a property or 
complete a project.  Rather the intent is to consider how green infrastructure can enhance 
a project and improve the environment in a responsible manner within the context of the 
project.  
 
6. Evaluation Goals 
Success of this project will be measured by the number of projects that plan for, design, 
and construct projects that include green infrastructure principles.  
 



 
Memorandum 
 
To:   Village President and Village Board of Trustees   

Cc:      Steve Bosco, Village Administrator  

From: Natalie Stevens, Executive Assistant 

Date:  October 14, 2021 

Re:      Supplemental Entertainment License Class B for Brother Chimp  

           Brewing 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Attached is an ordinance for approving a Supplemental Entertainment Class B (“SE-
B”) Liquor License for Brother Chimp Brewing, 1059 Orchard Road. 
 
Brother Chimp Brewing currently has a Supplemental Entertainment Class A (“SE-A”) 
license, which allows for live solo and duo groups with minimum sound amplification. 
A SE-B license does not have restrictions on the number of performers allowed. A SE-
B license requires board approval for the first issuance, where the board can also 
add any terms or conditions to the license.   
 
Brother Chimp Brewing has indicated they plan to have one-two live shows/events a 
week, primarily on weekends, and have said they anticipate most performances 